undertaken by the Executive Committee (ALCO) using risk limits approved by the Board of Directors.

Please refer to the Going Concern section under the Directors’ Report for the impact assessment of the COVID-19

pandemic.

Foreign exchange risk

The Bank does not have any significant proprietary positions in any foreign currencies and accordingly there is no

significant impact on the income statement or equity as a result of foreign exchange rate fluctuations. Foreign exchange

risks are controlled through monitoring against limits approved by the Board of Directors. In general assets are typically

funded in the same currency as that of the business being transacted to eliminate exchange exposures or are covered by

forward foreign exchange contracts. Compliance with position limits is independently monitored on an ongoing basis.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

The tables below summarise what effect a percentage change in exchange rates against sterling, the Bank’s functional

currency, will have on the Bank’s assets and liabilities denominated in the principal currencies (US$’s and Euros)

traded by the Bank as at the reporting date.

At 31 December 2020

US Dollars

  % change in US$/£ exchange rate

   -10% -20% +10% +20%

 US$’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Total assets 180,245 132,048 146,719 165,059 120,043 110,040

Total liabilities  (254,108) (186,160) (206,844) (232,700) (169,236) (155,133)

Forward contracts 43,565 31,916 35,462 39,895 29,015 26,597

Net (30,298) (22,196) (24,663) (27,745) (20,178) (18,497)

Movement   (2,467) (5,550) 2,018 3,700

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2020

  61 Classification: Confidential

Classification: Confidential

30. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk

At 31 December 2020

Euro

Euros

  % change in Euro/£ exchange rate

 Eur’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

   -10% -20% +10% +20%

Total assets 7,922 7,136 7,929 8,920 6,488 5,947

Total liabilities (10,492) (9,450) (10,500) (11,813) (8,591) (7,875)

Forward contracts 2,570 2,314 2,571 2,893 2,103 1,928

Net - - - - - -

Movement - - -

- - -

At 31 December 2019
US Dollars   % change in US$/£ exchange rate

   -10% -20% +10% +20%

 US$’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Total assets 227,358 172,215 191,350 215,269 156,559 143,512

Total liabilities  (262,088) (198,522) (220,580) (248,152) (180,474) (165,435)

Forward contracts 5,481 4,152 4,613 5,190 3,774 3,460

Net (29,249) (22,155) (24,617) (27,693) (20,141) (18,463)

Movement - - (2,443) (5,497) 1,999 3,663

At 31 December 2019

Euro

  % change in Euro/£ exchange rate

 Eur’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

   -10% -20% +10% +20%

Total assets 8,248 6,996 7,773 8,745 6,360 5,830

Total liabilities (11,401) (9,670) (10,744) (12,087) (8,791) (8,058)

Forward contracts 3,200 2,714 3,015 3,392 2,467 2,262

Net 47 40 44 50 36 34

Movement - - 4

10 (4) (6)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Bank’s non-trading portfolio including treasury activities and private,

corporate and institutional banking businesses.

Treasury: The Bank’s treasury activities include its money market business and the management of internal funds flow

within the Bank’s businesses.

Private, Corporate and Institutional banking: Structural interest rate risk arises in these activities where assets and

liabilities have different re-pricing dates. It is the Bank’s policy to minimise the sensitivity of net interest income to

changes in interest rates. A maturity gap report is produced as at month-end for all the major currencies to which the